



KERALA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES

ABSTRACT

KUHS-Academic-Academic Council of the University -Incorporating new members-Sanctioned -orders issued

ACADEMIC SECTION

U.O.No: 762/2021/academic/KUHS Date: 20-09-2021

Read :-1. U.O No. 589/2021/AC1/GEN A2/KUHS Dated 02.07.2021 2. U.O No. 627/2021/AC1/GEN A2/KUHS Dated 16.07.2021

- 3. U.O No. 640/2021/AC1/GEN A2/KUHS Dated 27.07.2021
- 4. Decision of the Academic Council held on 09.08.2021 on item no.27.23.

ORDER

As per the University Order read 1st above, Board of studies under various faculties of the university was re constituted and subsequently, as per the University order read 2nd above, Chairpersons of various Board of studies of university were elected.

As per the University order read 3rd above, Academic Council of the University was re constituted . By virtue of the U.O read 1st and 2nd above, Dr.Thomas Ipe, Chairperson, Board of Studies of Super Speciality (Medical PG) and Smt.Seenath .K.P Chairperson, Board of Studies of Nursing UG have become members of the Academic Council

Dr.Thomas Ipe and Smt.Seenath.K.P were already members of the Academic Council by virtue of section 24(2) (vii) of KUHS Act 2010 under the category One teacher representing each faculty to be co opted by the Academic Council from among the teachers having not less than ten years teaching experience, other than principals of colleges, Heads of University departments and Heads of recognized institutions.

As Dr. Thomas Ipe and Smt.Seenath.K.P have now become members of the Academic Council being the Chairpersons of Board of studies of Super speciality (Medical PG) and Board of Studies of Nursing UG respectively as detailed above, two new members are to be co opted by the Academic council as per section 24(2)(vii) of KUHS Act 2010.

The whole matter was considered by the Academic Council in the meeting held on 09.08.2021 and the Council decided to co opt the following persons under the category 24(2)(viii) of KUHS Act 2010:

- 1. Dr.Purushothaman, Professor and HOD of Paediatrics, MES Medical College, Perinthalmanna.
- 2. Dr.Rohini.T.Samaritan College of Nursing, Pazhanganad

In the circumstances, in accordance with the decision read 4th above, Dr.Purushothaman, Professor and HOD of Paediatrics, MES Medical College, Perintalmanna and Dr.Rohini.T. Samaritan College of Nursing, Pazhanganad are co opted to Academic Council as per section 24(2)(viii) of KUHS Act 2010.

The term of new members in the Academic Council shall be from the date of issuance of this order to 16.06.2023.

The University Order read 3rd above stands modified to the above extent.

(By order of Vice Chancellor)

Deputy Registrar

To

Members of the Academic Council

Copy To,

PS to VC/PA to PVC/Registrar/CE/FO/Deans Office JR Exam//DR Academic/All sections in the Academic Branch/ Stock File

Forwarded/By Order

Section Officer